BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-03-07-06

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO POWER FORD-LINCOLN OF NEWPORT OR, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$115,588.00, FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) FORD K8A POLICE SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES, AS PER REQUEST FOR BID FY 16-17 FS-08 RESULT, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, the Lane County Sheriff's Office requires (4) Ford K8A Police SUV Pursuit Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Division has sufficient funding in the Sheriff's Office Hold Fund for the purchase; and

WHEREAS, an authorized representative of the Department of Public Works approves the purchase from Power Ford-Lincoln of Newport, OR; and

WHEREAS, the County researched the options for this type of equipment and completed a competitive Request for Bids (RFB) of which Power Ford-Lincoln of Newport, OR was the winning bidder. A contract price of \$115,588.00 is deemed acceptable and the Director of the Department of Public Works recommends that the purchase price be accepted;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. A contract be awarded to Power Ford-Lincoln of Newport, OR, in the amount \$115,588.00 in accordance with the Bid Specifications for the purchase of (4) Ford K8A Police SUV Pursuit Vehicles.
- 2. A contract be executed in accordance with this Order and the contract specifications, and the County Administrator be authorized to sign the contract.

ADOPTED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>March</u>

2017 , Acting

Pat Farr, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED Date LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL